 The County recognized revenue for the Richards road construction project in 2023 under
CCBF. Upon review of the Statement of Funding and Expenditures submitted for 2022, the
maximum funding allowed for this project was fully expended as at 2022. Any costs incurred
afterwards must be funded through other funding methods. Revenue was recognized for the
costs incurred in 2023 resulting in an overstatement of $317,450.

(CONT'D)

28.

ATHABASCA COUNTY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2024

25. RESTATEMENT (CONT'D)

 Due to significant delays in submission of grant reporting, allocations for MSI for the years
2021 (second half) to 2023 were not received until 2024. In order to account for the
entitlement, grants receivable were booked in previous years to reflect expected funding
based on underlying costs. As a result of the over-recognition of revenue above, there is a
corresponding over-accrual for grants receivable. Additionally, for amounts not eligible under
funding stipulation, there is a corresponding understatement in deferred revenue.

Comparative figures have been restated as follows.

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Revenues $ 42,392,269 $ (995,540) $ 41,396,729
Expenses (31,287,456) - (31,287,456)

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 11,104,813 (995,540) 10,109,273

Accumulated Surplus, Beginning of Year 101,451,710 414,000 101,865,710
Accumulated Surplus, End of Year $112,556,523 $ (581,450) $111,975,073

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Financial Assets $ 46,381,921 $ (1,363,314) $ 45,018,607
Liabilities (19,549,622) 781,864 (18,767,758)

Net Financial Assets 26,832,299 (581,450) 26,250,849
Non-Financial Assets 85,724,224 - 85,724,224

Accumulated surplus $112,556,523 $ (581,450) $111,975,073

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) $ 11,104,813 $ (995,450) $ 10,109,363
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (6,909,087) - (6,909,087)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital

assets 1,077,829 - 1,077,829
Amortization of tangible capital assets 5,578,142 - 5,578,142
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets (33,167) - (33,167)
Net change in prepaid expenses (84,406) - (84,406)
Net change in inventory for consumption 798,106 - 798,106

Change in Net Financial Assets 11,532,230 (995,450) 10,536,780

Net Financial Assets, Beginning of Year 15,300,069 (414,000) 14,886,069
Net Financial Assets, End of Year $ 26,832,299 $ (581,450) $ 26,250,849

29.